

**SENATE . . . . . No. 2132**

---

The Commonwealth of Massachusetts

—————  
In the One Hundred and Eighty-Ninth General Court  
(2015-2016)  
—————

SENATE, Tuesday, February 16, 2016

The committee on the Judiciary to whom was referred the petitions (accompanied by bill, Senate, No. 64) of Sonia Chang-Diaz, Mary S. Keefe, Christine P. Barber, William N. Brownsberger and other members of the General Court for legislation to increase neighborhood safety and opportunity (in so much as relates to Sections 30, 31, 36, 37, 38, 39, 40, 41, and 42); (accompanied by bill, Senate, No. 814) of James B. Eldridge for legislation relative to definition of larceny; (accompanied by bill, Senate, No. 844) of Patricia D. Jehlen for legislation to update the definition of felony larceny; (accompanied by bill, House, No. 1429) of Mary S. Keefe and others for legislation to increase neighborhood safety and opportunity by enhancing the enforcement and penalties for violations of the controlled substances laws (in so much as relates to Sections 30, 31, 36, 37, 38, 39, 40, 41 and 42); (accompanied by bill, House, No. 1453) of David Paul Linsky relative to the penalty imposed for malicious destruction of property; and accompanied by bill, House, No. 1454) of David Paul Linsky relative to larceny,- reports the accompanying bill (Senate, No. 2132).

For the committee,  
William N. Brownsberger

# SENATE . . . . . No. 2132

---

## The Commonwealth of Massachusetts

\_\_\_\_\_  
**In the One Hundred and Eighty-Ninth General Court  
(2015-2016)**  
\_\_\_\_\_

An Act relative to larceny.

*Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in General Court assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:*

1           SECTION 1: Section 30 of chapter 266 of the General Laws, as appearing in the 2014  
2 Official Edition, is hereby amended by striking out, in lines 9 and 13 the words “two  
3 hundred and fifty” and replacing them with the following words:- one thousand five hundred.

4           SECTION 2: Said section 30 of said chapter 266, as so appearing, is hereby further  
5 amended by striking out, in line 15, the words “three hundred” and replacing them with the  
6 following words:- two thousand five hundred.

7           SECTION 3: Said section 30 of said chapter 266, as so appearing, is hereby further  
8 amended by striking out, in lines 15 to 23, inclusive, the words “; or, if the property was stolen  
9 from the conveyance of a common carrier or of a person carrying on an express business, shall  
10 be punished for the first offence by imprisonment for not less than six months nor more than two  
11 and one half years, or by a fine of not less than fifty nor more than six hundred dollars, or both,  
12 and for a subsequent offence, by imprisonment for not less than eighteen months nor more than

13 two and one half years, or by a fine of not less than one hundred and fifty nor more than six  
14 hundred dollars, or both”.

15 SECTION 4: Said section 37C of said chapter 266, as so appearing, is hereby further  
16 amended by striking out, in line 12, the words “two hundred and fifty” and replacing them with  
17 the following words:- one thousand five hundred.

18 SECTION 5: Said section 37C of said chapter 266, as so appearing, is hereby further  
19 amended by striking out, in line 17, the words “two hundred and fifty” and replacing them with  
20 the following words:- one thousand five hundred.

21 SECTION 6: Said section 37C of said chapter 266, as so appearing, is hereby further  
22 amended by striking out, in line 23, the words “two hundred and fifty” and replacing them with  
23 the following words:- one thousand five hundred.

24 SECTION 7: Said section 37C of said chapter 266, as so appearing, is hereby further  
25 amended by striking out, in line 31, the words “two hundred and fifty” and replacing them with  
26 the following words:- one thousand five hundred.

27 SECTION 8: Said section 37C of said chapter 266, as so appearing, is hereby further  
28 amended by striking out, in lines 39-40, the words “two thousand” and replacing them with the  
29 following words:- five thousand.

30 SECTION 9: Section 127 of said chapter 266, as so appearing, is amended by striking  
31 out, in line 13, the words “two hundred and fifty” and replacing them with the following words:-  
32 one thousand five hundred.

33 SECTION 10: Section 60 of said chapter 266, as so appearing, is amended by striking  
34 out, in line 13, the word “250” and replacing it with the following word:- 1,500.

35 SECTION 11: Section 60 of said chapter 266, as so appearing, is amended by striking  
36 out, in line 15, the word “1,000” and replacing it with the following word:- 2,500.

37 SECTION 12: Section 60 of said chapter 266, as so appearing, is amended by striking  
38 out, in line 16, the word “250” and replacing it with the following word:- 1,500.

39 SECTION 13: Section 60 of said chapter 266, as so appearing, is amended by striking  
40 out, in line 20, the word “250” and replacing it with the following word:- 1,500.